

MC No. 03, s. 2020

## MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR

ALL CONSTITUTIONAL **BODIES:** TO **HEADS** OF

> DEPARTMENTS, BUREAUS AND AGENCIES OF THE GOVERNMENT; **NATIONAL** LOCAL **GOVERNMENT GOVERNMENT-OWNED** OR **CONTROLLED UNITS:** CORPORATIONS WITH ORIGINAL CHARTERS; STATE UNVERSITIES AND COLLEGES; AND THE BANGSAMORO

AUTONOMOUS REGION IN MUSLIM MINDANAO

**SUBJECT** Renaming CSC Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao (CSC

ARMM) as CSC for Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in

Muslim Mindanao (CSC for BARMM)

Pursuant to the mandates of the 1987 Philippine Constitution, the Administrative Code of 1987 and Republic Act No. 11054 or the Organic Law for the Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao, the Commission through CSC Resolution No. 2000001 dated 03 January 2020 renames the existing CSC Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao (CSC ARMM) to CSC for Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao (CSC for BARMM).

The CSC for BARMM shall continue to function as Regional Office of the CSC in said jurisdiction. It shall faithfully perform its general functions of enforcing civil service law and rules, policies, and standards on human resource management, provide technical assistance to government offices and agencies within its jurisdiction in the BARMM, and perform such other functions as may be delegated by the Commission.

Chairperson

14 JAN 2020

OLA3/X44(volt 105-icms1019)/CSLO Renaming CSC ARMM to CSC BARMM\_v2(MC)





Renaming CSC Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao (CSC ARMM) as **CSC** for Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao (CSC for BARMM) X------x

Number: 200001

Promulgated: **03 JAN 2020** 

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the 1987 Philippine Constitution and the Administrative Code of 1987, provide that the civil service embraces all branches, subdivisions, instrumentalities, and agencies of the Government, including government-owned and controlled corporations with original charters<sup>1</sup> and that it shall be administered by the Civil Service Commission (CSC);

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 11054 or the Organic Law for the Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao was passed into law on July 27, 2018 and established the political entity known as the Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao, and provided for its basic structure;

WHEREAS, Section 39, Article 7 of Republic Act No. 11054 mandated the CSC to establish a Regional Office and other Field Offices as may be needed in the Bangsamoro Autonomous Region for the efficient performance of its powers and functions:

WHEREAS, the CSC, as the central human resource institution of the government, shall continue to endeavor to ensure that appointments to public service positions are based on merit and fitness and that appointments shall be in accordance with existing civil service laws, rules, and regulations including qualification requirements;

WHEREFORE, the Commission RESOLVES that the existing CSC-Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao (CSC ARMM) shall be renamed CSC for Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao (CSC for BARMM) and shall continue to function as Regional Office of the CSC in said jurisdiction;

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Section 2 (1), Article IXB of 1987 Constitution and Section 6, Chapter 2, Subtitle A, Title I, Book V of Administrative Code of 1987.

The Commission **FURTHER RESOLVES**, that the CSC for BARMM, in accordance with the 1987 Philippine Constitution and Republic Act No. 11054, shall continue to faithfully perform its general functions of enforcing civil service laws and rules, policies, and standards on human resource management; provide technical assistance to government offices and agencies within its jurisdiction in the BARMM; supervise all existing CSC Field Offices in the BARMM; and perform such other functions as may be delegated by the Commission.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Quezon City.

ALICIA dela ROSA-BALA

Chairperson

LEOPOLDO ROBERTO W. VALDEROSA, JR.

Commissioner

AHLEEN LOURDES A. LIZ

Commissioner

Attested by:

DOLORES B. BONIFACIO

Director IV

Commission Secretariat and Liaison Office

OLA3/X44(volt 105-icms1019) Renaming CSC ARMM to CSC BARMM (Policy Reso)